COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS
Division of Administrative Law Appeals

BOARD OF REGISTRATION IN Docket No., RM-22-0020
MEDICINE, : - X .
Petitioner,

V.

 STEVEN P. COGSWELL, M.D,,
Respondent. - - :

Appearance for Petitioner:

~ Darina Griffin, Esq.

Appearance for Respondent:
" Steven P. Cogswell, pro se _
SUMMARY OF (RECOMMENDED) DECISION

The Respondent was convicted of second-degree sexual misconduct involving a patient
in his care at the correctional facility in which he worked in Michigan, and his license to practice
medicine there was revoked, The Board moved for summary decision on the grounds that 1) the
Respondent was convicted of a criminal offense, 243 Code Mass, Regs. § 1.03(5)(a)(7); 2) the
Respondent’s conduct placed into question his ability to practice medicine, G.L. ¢. 112, § 5,
ninth para. (g), and 3} the Respondent was disciplined in another jurisdiction by the proper
licensing authority for reasons substantially the same as those set forth in G.L. ¢. 112, § 5 or 243

Code Mass. Regs § 1.03(5).” The Respondent has not participated in these proceedings. The
record establishes that the Board is entitled to summary decision.

RECOMMENDED DECISION ON MOTION FOR SUMMARY DECISION

On January 20, 2022, the Board of Registraﬂon in Medicine (“BRM”} issued a Statement
- of Aklégations seeking to disciplirie Steven P. Cogswell, M.D. (“Respondent”), The Regp‘dndent
: did not file an answer. The BRM now moves for summmary dec‘isioln, having filed a motion and

three accompanying exhibits marked Exhibits A-C which are described at the end of this
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recommended decision. The Respondent has not oppOsed the BRM’s motion. For the reasons

discussed below, [ agree with the BRM that it is entxtled to summary decision.
FIN])INGS OF FACT
Based on the documents in the record submitted by the BRM, I make the following

fmdihgs of fact:

" 1, The Respondent is Board-certified in family mcdic;ine. He was licensed to practice

meciicine_ in Massacﬁusetts from February 25, 1994 until May QS,I 1999 when his lide%nse
was revoked.by operation of law because he failed to renew it. He ;'etains an inchoate - |
right to renew his Massachusetts license. Statement of Allegatidns. |

2. The Respondent was also hcensed to practice medicine in MlChjgan and was domg so at

the txme of the conduot dlscussed below Attachment C.!

3. In2018, the Respondent was employed at and provided treatment to female inmates at

~ the Macomb Couﬁty (Michigan) Jail. Id.

4, On December 5, 2018, the Respondent appearéd in the Macomb County, Michigan

Circuit Court having been charged with six counts of innﬁnal sexual conduct in the

second degre_e in violation of a Michigan statute, MCL 750.5200(1}(1(). Attachment B,

'5. . The victims in the cases in which the Respondent had been charged were inmates at the .

Macomb County Jail who were under his care whe_n the conduct in question oceurred.

Attachment C,

6. On Ma.tch 6, 2019 the Dlsmphnary Subcommittee of the thhig;m Boald of Mcdlclne

1ssued an Ordex of Summary Suspensmn pertalmng to Steven Cogswell’s hcense to-

I All references to an “Attachment” 1ef61 to the at“tachments appended to the Petitioner’s
Motion for Summaiy Decision.
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pracﬁce medicine in Michigan. Id. _‘
._ 7. ‘O ot around January 15, 2020, the Respondent was convicted of one count of violating
- MCL 750.520(c). One cm_mf was dismissed following a directed verdict in favor of the

‘Respondent and he was found not guilty on the four remaining counts, Attachment B.

8. On February 20, 2020, the Respondent was seﬂtehced, inter alia, to 365 day.s in jail, with

credit for time served, and to 5 years’ probaﬁon, and he was.required to 1'egister as a sex
' offende;'. He comi)leted h_ig térm_ of incarceration and waé released. Id,
9.- By “First ‘Superseding Administrative Complaint” issued on Apﬁl 15, 2020, the Michigaﬁ,
Board of Medicine alleged that Dr, CogsweI-I was subject to discipline in that sta;te for
. violating x./arioué.prdvisionsbf tﬁat state’s public h;:altﬁ code, 1978 PA 368, as amended,
MCIL, 3331 101 fet.segér. Dr. Cogswell was alleged lto have v'iolated the foliowing 5
sections of Michigan public health law: | | )
| a). § 16221taj, which authorizes disciplinary action-égéinst a licensee in
| Michigah for a"‘violatioﬁ of ger_leral duty, consistipg of negligence or failure
to exercise due oaré, irﬁciuding .négligeﬁt delegation ’EQ or superviéion of
employe'es or. qthef indiyidﬁals, whether or'no‘.n, inj;lry results, or any conduct,
: prat'sti‘c'e or condiﬁon that impai;;s’ of may impaifc, the abiii'ty 10 safely and |

. skillfully enéage in tﬁe health profession.”

b) § 16221 (b)-(i'), which authorizes dir;ciplinary action against a ficehsc_ae in
Michigan for “incompeténce,” which is defined in § 333.16106(1) of the
Michigan public health code as ';‘a departure from, or fai_lm‘é-to conform to,

- minimal stan&mds of acceptable and prevailiné I;ractice foi_' a health

profession, whether or not actual infury io an individual ocours.”
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10.

11.

“e) § 16221(b)_(vi), whicﬁ authoi‘izés di.soiplinary action agaiﬁst a licensee for lack
of good mc_)'rél character, which is defined in § 333.16104(6) of thq Michigan |
public health éogie and MCL 338.‘41_to 338.47 as “the propensity on the part
of the person to serve the public in ‘rhé licensed area in a fair, honest, an& open
manner.” | | |

d) § 162ﬁ1 (e)(wlvi), Whi_ch authorizes disciplinary action agéﬁnst a licensee for |
“conduct by a health professional ,with a patient while he or she is.acting

within the health profes'siolri for which he or she is licensed or registered,

including conduct initiated by a patient or to which the patient consents, that is

- sexﬁal or may reasonably be interpreted as se'xugl, including, but not limited
to; sexual inte_rco_urse, kissing m a sexual manner, or touching of a body p@i
for any pu‘rposelother than apprepriafe examiﬁatio‘n treatl-nent‘ or comfort.”

e) § 16221(b)(xu1), which authonzes disciplinary action against a licensee fér
| conviction of a cnmmal offense under section 7505200 of the Mlchlgan Penal

- Code.

Following an administrative hearmg, on Novembel 5, 2020 an administrative law judge’

in Mmhlgan 1ssued a “Pmposal for Deomxon” (“PFD”) contammg findings of fact and

conclumons of law regarding SteVen Cogswell seli gi‘mhty tohold a l1cense to practice-

medmme there. E

. The Disciplinary Subcorhmittce of the Michigan Board of Medicine considered the PFD

at its meeting held on January 20, 2021 and voted to adopt its findings of fact and
conclusions of law. Ultimately, the summary suspension pertaining to the Respondent’s

license to practice medicine' in Michigan was dissolved and that license was permanently
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13,

14,

s,

the Respondent was convicted of a criminal offense, 243 Code Mass. Regs. § 1.03(5)(a)(7); 2)
the Respondent’s conduct placed into question his ability to prabfi_ce fneciicine, GL.c. 112, § 5;
-ninth para. (g), and 3) thé Reépondent was disciplined in another jurisdiction by the prdper '
licensing authority for r;easons substantially the same as those set forthin G.L.¢. 112, § 5 or 243

Code Mass, Regs § 1.03(5). This third ailegatioln goes on to cite specifically that the Respondent

' discipline on Steven Cogswell based in part on his-conviction in Miclﬁgan. Statement of oo
Allegations. The matter was referved to DALA for a hearing, Id.

3 By notice issﬁed January 27, 2022, DALA informed the parties that a piefheaﬂng ‘

" answer to the Statement of Allegations, -

"On August 2, 2023, I issued an Order to the parties directing the Respondent to file his

"based on the evidence that was already contained in the record. To date, DALA has not

'Board of Registration in Medicine v. Cogswell . RM-22-0020

revokéd effective J anuary 27,2021, 1d.

On January 21, 2022; the BRM issued a Statement of Ailegatibns seeking to ﬁ_npose

conference would be held by telephoﬁe on February 17, 2022, The Pétitiorier’s counsel

appeared at this conference; the Respondent did not. ‘The Respondent also did nolt file an
On or arourid May 23, 2022, the Petitioner filed a Motien for Sufnmary Decision.

opposition to that motion, if any, on or before September 1, 2023. Iinformed the parties

that if no further documents were received by that date, DALA would decide the mater

received any opposition to BRM’s'motion,
DISCUSSION

In its Statement of Allegations, the BRM sought relisf under three speoiﬁc grounds: 1)

a) engaged in conduct which places into question the physician’s competence to -

practice medicine. 243 Code Mass. Regs. §1.03(5)@)(3)
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b) ccrmmtted m1sconduct in the practlce of medicine, 243 Ccde Mass, Regs. §
1 03(5)(&)(18)

c) comrmtted a crime, 243 Code Mass. Regs § 1. 03(5)(a)(7)

d) committed a crime that reasonably calis into question his abiiity to practice
mecheme GL.c. 112 § 5, ninth para ().

e) engagcd in ccnduct which undermmes the pubhc conﬁdence in the integrity of the

mechcal professmn. Raymond v. Board of Registration in Medicine, 387 Mass.
708 (1982). |
The Standar§ Adjudicatory Rules prov'}de tﬁaﬁt summary decision is appropriate when
“there is co genuine issue of fact relating to all or part of a claim or defense ancl be or she is
entifled to prevaii as a matter of law.” 861 Code Mass. Regs, § LO1(7)(g). As is further
discussed below, the BRM has ‘establishec.i that it is entitled to summary decision on au three-
greunds that it alleged. | o | o
. Asan 'mitiai matter, the Respondent did not file an ansWer to the BRM’s Statement cf
_ .Allegatlons falied to appear at the pre-hearing conference scheduled in this matteL and fhen
failed o 1espond to the BRM s Motion for Summary Deciszon or DALA’S subsequent pre-
hearing order. The failure to respond to allegations agamst a physician and the dlsi'ega;d of

administrative directives in related proceedings has led to revocation of the right to renewa -

‘medical license, In the Maﬁe1' of Kowalski, BRM Case Nc. 97- 1 6-DALA (Final Decision and

Order April 1, 1998); In the Matter of Kucharski, BRM Adjudicetory Case Number 2008-048

(Final Decision and Order April 14, 2010); In the Matter of Katzenberg, BRM Case Number
2017-044 (Final Decision and Order August 9, 2018). Dr. Cogswell is subject to disciplinc on

that basis.
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However, the Respondent is also subj ect to discipline based on the substantive allegations
against him, as well. In cases of reeiproe'al discipline such as this one, the key issue is whether

~another licensing anthority has discipliiied the physician for reasons substantially similar to those

provided'undeif Massachusetts law. Board ef Registration in Medicine v, Merchizi, RM-18-0020
(DALA August 8, 2019). For the reasons that folioiv, 1 find that the Petitiorier has met its
burden to show that the grounds on which the Res;iondent was diseipiined in Michigan are
sﬁbsiantially similar to the those for which he could be diSciplineci in Massachusetts and the
Board sheuld take what disciplinary action it deems appfoliriate.
The Respondent is undoubtedly subject to discipline as the 1'e51i1i of his criminal
‘coxivietion under both Michigan and Massachusetts law, M‘CLA 333.1622 l(ii)(xiii); 243 Code
‘ Mass. Regs. § 1.03(5)(a)(7). The copy of the criminal i:iocket incliidec_l‘as Attachment B
establishes that the Respondent has lieen convicted of a. crime thatlwoeid subject in'm to
discipline in Michigan: sccond degree sexual misconduct. Similarly, in Massachusetts,
" convictions for any crime subject a physician te discipline. 243 Code Mass. Regs. § .
1.03(5)(a)(7). Moreover, in Massachusetts crimee of 5 sexiial nature have been grciunds to

| disoipiine a physician, even if the victim in the case was not a patient of the physician. Inthe '

Matter of Metzger, Adjudicatory Case Number 2013-016 (Final decision and Order October 23,
2013) (discussing various cases and imposing discipline for conviction of, inter alia, a sexual

offense mvolvmg 12 ~year-old child i in another state). I find that the giou.nds for discipline based

. on cmmnal conviction in both Michigan and Massachusetts are. substantially similar and that Di

Cogswell could be diseipiined in Massachusetts_ as a result of his conviction in Michigan.
Michigan law subjeets a licensed physician to discipline if the physician engages in

sexual conduet with a patient. MCL 333.16221(e)(vi). I find that there are substantially similar
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grourids in Massachusetts that would subject Dr. Cogswell to discipline. Discipline isalso

approptiate it Massachusetts when the physician becomes intimate with a former patient, even

when criminal conduct is not involved. See Board of Registration iz-a Medicine v. Brendell,

Docket Number RM-12-234 (Augusf 14, 2012) (discipliﬁe appropriate where i)hysician and

former patient had sexual relationship whicﬁ began more than one year aftér_ patient’s care had

been transferred because of the physician;s feelings for the patient). Dr. Cogswell is subject to

discipline for eﬂgaging in sexual coﬂduct with his victims because they were also his paﬁcnts.‘
_Michigan igw subjects a physician fl;o discipline for incompetence and lack 6f good moral

character. MCL 333-.16221(6)(1); MCL 333.16221(b)(vi). In Massachusetts, d.iscipiine'has been

: imposea'where the sexual conduct between the parties involves a tlien-cﬁirent patient of the -

" physician when criminal activity is not involved. Separate and apart from his criminal
cohviotion for it, the undeﬂying conduct that was the basis for the eriminal charges against Dr.
Cogswell involved sexunal contact with then-current patients andrtherefore reasonably calls into

' queﬁion 1'_1is comﬁaetence to practice medicine as referenced in 243 Code Mass. Regs.. 8§
1.03(5)(&)(3).- This is Hﬁséonduct in the practice of fnediciné as that term is used in 243 Code
Mass, Regs §1.03(5)(2)(18) and is conduct that ‘updermines the pa:lblic conﬁdenée in the intégrity

of the medical profession. Weinberg v. Board of Regiéfcration in Medicine, 443 Mass. 679, 683

(2005) (ﬁnding that these three bases for discipline were implicated where a psychiatrist engaged
ina séxual relationship ﬁith an individual while she was still his patient). In cases involving
sexual misconduet witﬁ a current patient, Iicénse revocation is consider;:d an appropriate remedy.
In the Matter of Luis .Santiago—Cruz, Adjudicatory Case No, 2013-055 (April 2,2015)

(discussing relevant cases and factél's to consider in imposing discii)line). Dr. Cogswell is

subiect to discipiiﬁe‘on this basis.




Board of Registration in Medicine v. Cogswell RM-22-0020

Although Dr. Cogswell is not currently licensed to practice medicine in Massachusetts,

discipline is still appropriate and waijranted. Sexual contact with patiénts has-also been grounds

for revoking a physician’s inchoate right to renew his medical license. In the Matter of

, Faulhaﬁer, Adjudicatory Case Number 2013-041 (Fin.é'ﬂ decision and Order July i, 2015) . '
{Respondent's “absolute disregard” for pllysicién-patienft boundaries by engaging in sexual
1‘eldtionship and taking advantage of the vulnerability of a patient forlhis personal pleasure
among faptoré cited in support of revoking inchoate right to renew mec.ﬁcal license). Here, the

patients? in question were incarcerated in the correctional facility in which Dr. Cogswell worked.

Dr. Cogswell took advantage of the patients’ lack of freedom generally and their lack of freedom

" to choose a medical provider and exploited the power differential between himself and his
patients for his-own personal gratification. Under the circﬁmstances, Dr. Cogswell is subject to

discipline,

2 Becauge the conduet in question would subject Dr. Cogswell to discipline even if he had
not been criminally convicted for it, I refer here to his conduct with the several prisoners
referenced in the Michigan disciplinary proceedings described in Attachment C, not JHSt the
patient Im’iolved in the charge for which he was cr1m1nally convicted.

9
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- CONCLUSION
Based on the foregoing, the Board’s motion for summary decision is allowed. The Board

may impose such discipline on Dr. Cogswell as it deems appropriate in light of the fac‘ts and

conclusions of law that can be drawn from the Statement of Allegations, the filings that were part .

of the disciplinary prbc_eédings in Michigan and details in the criminal docket.
' DIVISION OF ADMINISTRATIVE LAW APPEALS,

Melinda E. Troy
Administrative Magistrate

. Dated: November /, 2023

. Appendix—Exhibit List

A. Physman Profile for Steven Cogswell from the Commonwealth of Massachusetts Boald

of Re glstrahon in Medmme

B. Copy of the Criminal Docket in Peonie V. Cogsweli Macomb County Mlchlgan Docket
Number2018-004052-FH.

- C. Materials from the State of Michigan Board of Medicine related to the hcensmg of
Steven Cogswell as a physxclan in that state, which mciuded

* 1. The First Superseding Administrative Complamt outlmmg the ailegatmns
© apainst Dr, Cogswell dated April 15, 2020;
2. The Order of Summary Suspension, dated March 6, 2019; and '
3. The Final Order of the Michigan Board of Medicine revoking Dr, Cogswell’s
' license to practice medicine in the State of Michigan, dated January 27, 2021.
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Home ! Haln
Back to.Search Rusulta Physician Profile

Steven Paul Cogswell, MLD,

Pleasa note that this licensee does not have an active llcense and therefore cannot practice medicine In the Commonwealth of
Massachusetts. The Board collects Informatlon for the years 1986 through the presant from multiple saurces, Including the
physlcian, to create a profile. This physiclan has a licanse that [s not active and may not have provided current Information to
the Board, therefore Information on the profile may not be current, If the Board recelves notice of an adverse action, and the
adverse actlon Is verified, the Board will update the profile accordingly.

Dixclalmar

Physiclan Information
Except for the Licensa informatlon, this information has baen reported by Dr. Cogswell.

Licenee Numnber 0878

Liconse Slatus Lapsed

Licenso isaua Date 22311984

Liconan Explration Date 612611969

Primary Work Selling Government Faclilty
Nos Madical Clinle

Bustness Addross 1134 Mato Slraat
Waymouth, MA 02190
Unlted Siates of America

Busglnoss Talophone {781) 082-2674

Accepting New Pallents Na
No

Accepls Medleaid

Translation Services Available Nono Repoltad

insurence Plans Accopted HNane Repodad

Hoapital AHitatlons None Repored
NP1 Numboer Nene Reporied

Both The Jolnt Commilssion and tha Nallonal Commillee on Quality Assurance conslder the Massechussits Board of Reglsiratlon in Medlsine to
be a primary source proavidar for lleonoo sfalus informatlon

Education & Training
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Madical School Cotlega of Human Medldines, Michigan Siate Univ,
Graduation Date 6/30/1992

Post Graduate Tralnlng Mone Reporied

Spacialty
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Araa of Spoclalty General Praclice

Board Certiflcations
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Honots and Awards
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Malpractice Information

Measachusotts Malpractice Clalma
11, Cogawel) has not made & payment on a malpraciice clalm in Massachusells,

Out of State Malpractico
The Sosard has na record of out of stale malpraclice ¢claims regarding Df. Cogswall.

plscliplinary and /or Massachusetts Crlminal Actions

Mussachusoits Criminal Convictions, Plaas and Admisslons

The Baard has no record of felony or sorfous misdemeanor conviclions regarding Dr, Cogswell,

Health Care Faclity Dissipline
The Board has no racord aof hoaih care faciily discipiina regerding Or. Cogswell,

Massachusetts Bosrd Disclpline

Br Cogawell has not been disclplinad by tho Board,

Out of State Board Dlaclplina

This gectlon Inciudes disciphne impased by olher slate medical boards on physlclans lcensead in those slales, il Is Imporiant lo note that soma
statas may discipline physicens far rensona diifaront from those in Massachuselts For more Information about ancther stale’s disclpline, conlact
that state’s madical board You can find contaol Informatlon for oll stale medical boards at the Eedgintion of State Med)eal Boards wobslte.

Data 102772021

Stata Michligan

MiLisense Numbar 4301058908

Aotlons Pormanenily Revoked

Instrugticns far oblalning public Informallon abaut e phyelslan ero nvatabla et our pubie Informaden neug Quesllons about a physiclan's Profilo may be submitlod
to mepiaflios@siatamans You mey atso conlacl e Massachusctls Board of Rogleiration I Madiclne, 200 Horvard Mi1 Square, Sulle 330, Wakerld, MA
(1860, Phone 781-876-8200 for publis Infarmalion nboul & physictan or questleny abowt o physiclan‘s Profile, Dalafied tnformallsn aboul Marenchueslla Board
disgiplinary acllons on physlclans may ha tound et our Diseipinary and Qther Boned Actlon page,

Al conbante ©2012.2020 Commuonwanith of Massachuaetis, Bosid of Reglsinalion In Madiding AX dghis roserved

Brivacy Pallcy. Terms of Use Accesalbliity Sontact \ls
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Judge: BIERNAT JR, JAMES M Locatlon: CIRGUIT COURT
BUILDING - 3RD FLOOR - COURT ROOM 3

HELD ON THE RECORD
COURT REPORTER: VIDEQ CIRCUIT
Ceriflcate #:
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1?!1 712018 PRETRIAL CONFERENCE PRETRIAL CONFERENCE SCHEDULED

SCHEDULED
Tha following event, ARRAIGNMENT/CONFERENCE schedulsd
for 12/17/2018 at 1:30 pra has baen reschedulad as lollows

Evant; PRETRIAL CONFERENCE

Date: 01/14/2019  Time: 8;30 am

Judge: BIERNAT JR, JAMES M Locatlon: CIRCUIT COURT
BUILOING - 3RD FLOOR - COURT ROOM 3

Resull; CHANGE EVENT START TIME
‘12!17!2018 CASE NOTE‘ .. . O REFERRAL FORM EMAILED TO COMM CORRQCTIDNS RIF Feg T
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0110812019 CHANGE EVENT STARTTEME CHANGE EVENT STARTI!MET01~14 19@130F‘M e Yoo
AR ‘\ S S L The'following svent: PRETRIAL CONFERENCE, acheduiad for . o .

S b .“' ot T 01!14!2()19&{83051\1 has baen resulled as(oltows" ot o o

. ., 4 LRI B ' A :'. - \_,. [ ST Ve K B o

i conata e e U e Reaull CHANGEEVENTSTABTT%ME. VW, Wie o
A e e .“~"_' + Judge: BIERNATUR, JAMES M Lacation, CERCUIT COURT, S
I .. BULDING.3RD FLOOR~CQURTROOMAY ', 7 "Wt !
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01/08!2019 PRETRiAL CONFERENCE PRETRFAL CONFERENCE SCHEUULED

SCHEDULED
Tha following evenl, PRETRIAL CONFERENCE schadutad for
¢4/1412019 ot 8:30 am has heen reschedulad as follows:

Evant' PRETRIAL CONFERENCE

Date: 01/44/2018  Time; 1:30 pm

Judge: BIERNAT JR, JAMES M Locatlon' CIRCUIT COURT
PUILDING - 3RD FLOOR - CGOURT ROOM 3

Rasull. HELD- CRIM!NAL

R e T o e n pane Aemmeyaty e gefem e v ama Rpmhems selde 4 S Remdiee selagiee - W e e

01/14!2019 HELD , “ e HELD FiNAL PRE-TRIAL SET FOR 6-6- 19@930AM WIANY ‘- B 7" A .
tea T W ok MTNS TO BE HEARD, TRIAL SET. FOR 8-6-19 @ 9AM, MTN. e . Vo
ot o o v, FOR BOND MQDIFICATION pENIED BOND GQNT'D SGD . S N
" ' T “ LR B e T o !
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f e v, -l' - L ) . T B D ' v .ls . ‘| ' -
. L F.ay " . Resull  HELD- CRIMINAL"" ' A
e CUTU e Ot Judga: BIERNATUR, JAMI:“SM Loca!lon CIRGUIT GOURT T
N S B BUILDING - 3RD FLOOR ¥ COURTRODMG TR T
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Bi14f2021 Case Dolalls - CourlView Juslice Solullons

Data Dascription Docket Text

Qinanzamh: FINAL PRETRIAL HEARING . 1. FiNAL ERETRIAL HEARING sc

" ‘-,\ ) 'SCHEDULED‘t “Tins :. JEAL TSN }.1 BN Ju i
- b)) e .,,{e‘ .\.n ;’u The followlng ovenl. PRETRiAL OONFERENCE gchedqledf

-:-;" o ::x mnuzowlanao pmhasbuen reschodyled asfol!ows
e R L B FiNALPRETRlAL'HEARlNG A ‘.,_,.
crelsieer T T TR G e o Dale;08/0612019 - Tiie! 9,30 am b Ly
e SRS T ‘,_‘ FRCE Judgé; BIERNAT IR, JAMES M ~Location. CIRCUITCOURT g
D e e . BUKDING - SRD'FLOOR > COURT ROOM-3’ -
0171412018 TRIAL SOHEDULED TRIAL SCHEDULED

Event: TRIAL

Date: 08/06/2018 Tima: 8;00 am
Judge: BIERNAT JR, JAMES M Locatlon: CIRCUIT COURT
BU]LDING 3RD FLOOR COURT ROOM 3

i e = =y Tcemraid

02121/2019, DOCUMENT FLEDR o\ "UPON POSTING BOND, DEFERDANT SHALL NOT BE ' .. = R
RIS O T LA Auéowenmemcnca MEDICINEORSEEANYPATIENTSL‘n- W o
P - - 1 u 4 3| ' Bk \ _ . . - PR | IR

Oy L. '
ritadies i Bep am v enb P i .a.\ ..'5, bt tan b —tatbes wabte 3 misnr pmte speensd o St .:’ 1.0

0212112019 IMAGE OF IMAGE OF.

CIRCUIT COURT HEARING DISPOSITION
Sent on: 02!2?!2019 16:26: 24 73
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022172019 su'Rfs"rY BONDFURN -~ . SURETY BOND.FURN. AMOUNT.$260,000 FURN BY ", *1-." | S
o1 AMOUNTS™ o 7 _-;\. “SANBORNBAILBONOSRIF:". " o ™' ' o T
0212712919 "{RIALSCHEDULED TRIAL SCHEDULED
Evanl; TRIAL
Dale: 08/06/2019  Time: 9:00 am
Judge' GATTI, JULIE Locatlon. CIRCUIT GOURT BUILDING -
4TH FLOOR - COURT ROOM 3
Resull; REFERRED TO ANOTHER JUDGE
- s TSI e Ty T K
02127!2019 FINALPRETRIALHEAR&NG FENALPRETRIP«LHEAR(NGSCHEDULED- O A S
SR 3CHEDULED| S Y o CEventiFINAL BRETRIAL HEARING', v - - % e SR
ot L0 Y Dater06(082018  Timer'9:30am Y N
ST AT T 0T T Judgh: GATT], JULIE -Locaion: cmcuncoumaumpme- LSRN
N R N 4THFLOQR GQUHTROOMS L R R
RN e e Resuit‘ REFER;}EDTOANOTHERJUDGE AR L IR
021277018 CASELOAD TRANSFERRED  GASELOAD TRANSFERRED
The jEdge was changed from BIERNAT IR, JAMES M fo GATTI,
Jud
e e = _— - e DA —
0212712019 NOTIFICATION OF CASELOAD NOTIF&GATION oF CASELOADTRANSFERTO BESENT LI e ‘. :
o ‘TRANSFERTOBESENT- R P T I IR ALY 3
02/20/2019 REFERRED TO ANOTHER REFERRED TO ANQTHER JUDGE
UDGE ‘The foflowing evenl; FINAL PRETRIAL HEARING scheduted for
(6/08/2019 at 9,30 am has boean resulied as follows:
Resuli: REFERRED TO ANOTHER JUDGE
Judge: GATT!, JULIE Locatlon; CIRCUIT COURY BUILDING -
4TH FLOOR GOURT ROOM 3
*ozfzwzo'.a FINAL PRETRIAL HEARING\ FINAL‘PRETR!ALHEAR}NG SCHEDULED CL '. wy e LT i i
."I K SCHEDULED - - s e tat ! - — ":l " L
Choa Ce T e Thelollowmg BVBH“ FENAL PRETRIAL HEARINGscheduled !or' L A
Pobae =l, R T 061‘08120193!93Damhasbaenraschaduledasfoi!ows‘ (R | AT
|- Cad T et FINALPRETRIALHEARING ST R T
e Coe T Dater 0610612019+ Time: 9:30 am - - e Lo
S L. ta v Jullge: BIERNAT JR, JAMESM Locallop CIRCUITGQURT -+ %+ 7 o K
fa v ' Ve
(b Coresdowl 6 v BUILDING - SRDFLOOR GOURTROOMS T e B L R
e it Uy Resun HELO NOTPLACEDONRECORD ot ey o

[ [ — PR T S T T P e Y [

02128/2019 REFERRED YO ANOTHER ~ REFERRED TO ANOTHER JUDGE
JUD The following avent TRIAL scheduled for 08/06/2019 at 8.00 am
has been resulled as follows:

Resull’ REFERRED TO ANOTHER JUDGE
Judge: GATTI, JULIE Locaflon CIRCUIT GOURY BUILOING -
4TH FLOOR - COURT ROOM 3
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ORIGINAL JUDGE

| * Judgd; BIERNATUR‘JAMESMmLonahon' clacuzr\coum"
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0212812019 CASE REASSIGNED BACK TQ CASE REASSEGNED BACK TO ORIGINAL JUDGE PER JB2

CGano Dolalls - CouriView Juslico Solutlons
Dale - Pascriptlon Dockot Taxt
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The judge was changed from GATTI, JULIE 1o BIERNAT JR,
JAMES M
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W .'- A MOTION; NOTICE OF -,
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04126120'!9 MOTIDN TO AMEND

gro g e el

©y .+ BONDCONDITIONS' " ;' ¢

Y
v

\ g .'.l«\'l"
i L i a { oA

05106}201 9 MOTION GRANTED

i ésms;zms OﬁDER SIGNED:

.
iy . “II\I'-

. - . DN B
i Lt LU . L. '
. -|‘ L '
VRN ¢ oot '

3]
T CE L
.y nyod no
Aslam Joam b i P

P e bt rrar ere Al ey by

070372018 -PROOF OF SERVICE |
07/11/2019 PRODF OF SERVICE -

07/18/2018 HELD; NOT PLACED ON
REGORD,

b e

04!25!2019 REQUEST FOR HEARING ON REQUESTFOR HEARING DN AMDTION NOT[CE OF- %"
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8412672018 HEARJNG: MTNYO GHANGE

3 " . MEETINGS WITH HiS DEFENSE CQUNSEL-8GD , . "™ Lt b

K
»1

07!03]2019 E)EFENDANTS WiTNESS LIST

- " ,:
S
: :
HEARING; E’ROOF 05 SERVIGE -2 [h g o e e
..n.~'. R l‘_‘\" fao. . A . .
e S e R PR PO A SUUTCI S S0

MOTION TO AMEND CONDITIONS OF BGND

HEARING: MTN TOC}{ANGEBONDGONDITIONS
,-SCHEDULED . #3175 tn noa R : RN
Event: MTN TQ GHANGE BOND cozqmnoms :‘ o
Dale;'05/06/2019, “Timer8;30 am. . I R
Judge: BIERNAT,JR; JAMESM _ Locatlan; scmcurr coum L '=
BUILDING.- 3RD FLOOR

RABAUTL ; R O f»:-:;g' ,." Coa
L Regult: MOTION, GRANTEG™ “aa,r o0 5 ,f;' R L
MOTION GRANTED, ALLOWED TRAVEL FROM TAM-TPM -
e following avenl, MTN TO CHANGE BOND CONDITIONS
?:?:‘g:.lad for 05/06/2019 at 8:30 am has been reaullad ae

Resull; MOTION GRANTED
Judge: BIERNAT JR, JAMES M Locabion; CIRGUIT COURT
BUILDING - 3RD FLOOR - COURT ROOM 3

HELD ON THE RECORD
COURT REPORTER: VIDEO GIRCUIT *
Gedificate i

. ORDER OF BOND MODJFIGATION TO ALLOW DEFT TO SEEK « ' ¥ -

"EMPLOYMENT BETWEEN7AM AND 7PM, UPON GAINING .,-"‘ e N R

EMPLOYMENT, THE DEFT, MUST REPORT SUGH = o 1’ * S
EMPLOYMENT INFORMATION TO THE COURT, THATrTHE R N
DEETMAY LEAVE HIS HOME FOR EMPLOYMENT, MEDICAL® (™ " L V'l

- PURPQSES (AS A PATIENT), COURT APPEARANCES AND: . . 1, °

- et

DEFENDANTS F!RST WITNESS LIST

—0711 112019 DEFENDANTS WITNESS LIST
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PROOF OFSERVICE"‘ O D
DEFENEAN}S FIRST Nz/IE'NDEDWWﬁ:N‘I‘ESS UsT ST )
PROOF OF SERVICE . - ST R T T T
HELD. NOT PLACED ON RECORD, TRIAL SET FOR 8-6-19 @ '

9AM
‘Tha lollowlng event: FINAL PRETRIAL HEARING scheduled for
06/08/2019 af 8,30 am has bean resutled as follows:

Rosull; HELD, NOT PLACED ON RECORD
Judge: BIERNAT JR, JAMES M Locallon, CIRCUIT COURT
BUILD!NG 3RD FLOOR COURT ROOM 3

0713112019 " STIP & ORDER soo RE: + 'STIPJOROER FOR TEMPORARY AMENDMENT TO BOND -, RN
Ny 0. . .t . CONDITION, DEFT PERMITTED TO AN OVERNIGHT STAYAT. | '.%
R \ JUS et . THE BAYMONT. HOTEL IN ROSEVILLE; MIFORTHE . ¢ L
b s T GVENINGS OF 08/06/10 & 08/06/19 AS DERT WILLBE et
R R o o APPEARING IN COURT.ON OBIOSHQAND'LIVESOUTOF S
e e et b MACOMB COUNTY - SGD ¢ oo Lo
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511442021 Casa Delalls - CourtView Juslica Soiutlons
Date Doscription Docket Text Amount Amount Flla E
Qwed  Due Ref §
Nbr,
08/02/2019 ADJOURNED - OTHER ORDER OF ADJ OF TRIAL FROM 08/06/19 TO 11119119 AT §
REASONS 9:00 AM - BGD

Tha foltowing event’ TRIAL schaduled for 08/06/2019 8i 8:00 am
has been resulled es lollows:

Resuli; ADJOURNED-OTHER REASONS
Judge: BIERNAT JR, JAMES M  Localion: CIRCUIT COURT
BUILOING - 3RD FLOOR - COURT ROOM 3

14/20/19 AT 9:00 AM

prmemian akeis et el — ) 2 ¢ e T,

; [RIE -~ TRAVEL WIN A'20 MILE RADIUS FROM 1S HOME BETWEEN- OO T '
! ot . ‘:,1‘ a S .-, v ,_j T THEHOUBS om OOAMAND?UO PM SGD Ce -
11!18!2019 ADJOURNED OTHER TRIAL ARJ TO - 7-20 @ QAM SG
REASONS The following event; TRIAL scheduled for 11/19/2019 at 8:40 am

has been resuited as follows:

Resull: ADJOURNED-QTHER REASONS
Judge BIERNAT JR, JAMES M Locatlon: COURT BUILDING -
3RD FLOOR COURTROOM ANW

v e et b Ui g earae ras b RSt fnd as anies Sre e 4 Eaamabeal

11!18}2019~IRIAL SCHEDULED ".n ., TRIALSCH pULED 137 zige

s S e The roirowmgévant TRlALschadutadfor11:191.201'9'émoaam n
e ooy hasbaanrascheduledas [DﬁOWS.__ vy , B
. : '"":‘: F‘\ ' ’ 1\ I"ll ‘u‘u -: i 'f‘ o Evﬂnl TRIAL 1— X “ :;: '| . ) '|’:’ Sl
,‘ o o .-h--._‘ st Date: 04/07/2020. ‘Tlma‘BOOam Lo o,
Ch T T g JudgeBIERNAT.IR, JAMES. M Lucallon couamuawme- i
bl e St aRDFLOOR COURTROOMSNW LT e
\‘ilil‘l -',": : ) ""‘--'n,‘_\ ' II”' T‘\. .'.. ‘v T -. ‘,'
RRDATTIA TN . Lt Resun HELD CR!MINAL I A U
[.r-\&v—--—_---a . R ,-'up-..l-—.‘-n L s P ot w wroew
121M6/2018 WRIT OF HABEAS conpus " WRIT OF HABEAS CORPUS - SGD
sSGD {MDOC FOR STACEY GLASS, 18- 1:8:20 @ 9AM)
12119/2019 LISTOI‘ KNOWNW#TNESSES AMENDED PEOPLE'S, LiSTOF KNOWNWITNESSES o
12/18/2018 INFORMATION, LIST OF " AMENDED INFORMATION W! PROOF OF seawce
KNOWN WITNESSES
.t e o L bt 8 8 2 e o T et S e gt ot 2 o
ouaaizozo ORDER SEGNED' o ORDER ALLOWING TEMPORARY AMENDMENT OF BOND, | W e
; : . " . * CONT:TOALLOW DEFTTO SATYATAHOTEL DURNING A R AN §
S T Tl TRIAL-SGD L , e
ouowzozo HELD: ?E%o JUFg’DSELECTION TO GONT ON 01/0812020 AT
:30PM- 5 A
The lollowing evenl; TRIAL schaduled for 01/07/2020 el 800 am E
has been resuilod as follows: X

Result: HELD-CRIMINAL
Judge: BIERNAT JR, JAMES M Locatlon: COURT BUILDING -
JRD FLOOR - COURTROOM INW

HELD ON THE RECORD
COURT REPORTER: VIDEO CIRCUIT

T O T " TR R
08/02/2019 TR!ALSGHEDULED‘ e TRIALSCHEDULED&J‘,I T T e \‘..:'
\'.-' """.' i L ,,I'\. o - N AR e 'In‘l ':‘ ‘1 ‘ H | ! ey

: R RO N L The followlng avent, TRIAL Sehedulad for 08/08/2018 amoo ﬂm ' ,
s B R T 15"."'.‘,“' -'J @sbeﬂnreschﬂdu!ﬂdasfol'ows . et 4 P 2R
LT R T T S Dl 14/49/2018 Tie: 900a Ty R )
T NPT S A ", Judge: BIERNAT JR,IANES M Localion cmcuw..co Ll ,‘;;-\ wf
R AT :\.*_ iy w ‘BUILDING3RD FLOOR : COURT.ROOM3 1. 1 on e
0810612019 WRIT OF HABEAS com»us - WRIT OF HABEAS CORPUS - SGD

oaszizoas ORPERSIGNED,‘\. T ORDER AMENDING BOND GONDITIONS, DEFTALLOWED TO, i 0 "L F

Caoriiicalo #:
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81412021 Case Datalls - Courivtaw Juslice Solutlons

Daty Pascription Dockef Toxt
01/07/2020 TR!AL SGHEDU}.ED“ A TRIAK SCi‘iEDULED. e i f:" N
:t {: 3' I"I:t: = n»' Ar ':lt h: 1;- .

T;m fo#luwlng euqnl TRIAL schedulad for 0!1071‘202

,has baen rescheduiqd ae foilows. et
EVBIRARIAL , o 15 o sy ok ;

. Dater 010012020 'ﬁme .1.30P - -

v T Judge; BlERNAT-JR JAMES M Locallon CQURT BU!LDiN

3RD FILOOR COURTROOM INW - TR .

‘|| L ‘ \

b
T IS e N

Resu{l. HELD- CRIMiNAL. “'- s !

¢ ) g M '
et Wt AT B e rmr ver LTS et S e T A 4 (p e e L =

01!08!2020 HELD: HELD JURY SELECTION COMPLETED, JUROR NUMBERS
22, 1, 325, 322, 27, 114, 273, 315, 241, 210 270, 231, 349, 391;
JURORS SWORN JURY INSTRUCTIONS READ, OPENiNGS
TRIAL TO CONT ON 01/ 08/ 2020 AT 8'00AM
The following event; TRIAL schedulod for 01/08/2020 at 1:30 pm
has bean resulted as follows:

Resull: HELD-CRIMINAL
Judge: BIERNAT JR, JAMES M  Locallon; COURT BUILDING -
3RD FLOOR « COURTROOM 3NW

HELD ON THE RECORD
COURT REPORTER: VIDEO CIRCUIT
Certlf‘ua(e#
ouoalzozo TR!ALSGHEDULED TRIAL SCHEDULED o e e e
P N Mt 'rharououdngevsm-TRmLschadusadrormiowzoznah30pm.. .
. . oo L hasbaeﬁ reschaduledas fo!lows ! e LN
~“|\..\,‘1\ :I- " - '-“1:: 2 EVB“ITR‘AL _“n. :_ ~ : ||: “\- ) [ ._. \ . ‘_.* —
o I T T Dale; 0410912620 Tlme,!)opa - RN
- M T T LT udgo: BIERNAT JRJAMES M 't Locauon coum’au;mme- SR
e AP SRDFLOOR ~GOURTROOM INW ", - . o T
= [ vl .. et b ¢l . * ~ N T ‘.‘, - “'.': [
Poarv- - L Resuil HELDCRIMINAL Lo o s L e
(1/08/2020 HELD: HELD: TESTIMONY CONT. TRIAL TO GONT ON 0171072020 AT

10:00AM
The fotiowing event: TRIAL schedulad for 04/08/2020 at £:00 am
has been resullad as follows.

: Result' HELD-CRIMINAL
Judge: BIERNAT JR, JAMES M Location: COURT BUILDING -
3RD FLOOR - GOURTROOM 3NW

HELD ON THE RECORD X
COURT REPORTER. VIDEO GIRGUIT g
Corlificale #

- A L e e

01!09!2()20 TRIALSCHEDULED TRI'AL.SGHEDULED T R

L .
'

R

l T, T ;E, Tha foilowlngavanL TRIALschedulad for 01!09[2020 aiﬂ o am‘ o AU
i ' EEATRTAC hos been raschadu!ed as fo[!ows o - ‘ i - O 1
| N T 'EVBntTRlAL N R O AR TE T |
i A T T -t Dale; 011‘10)'2020 Time: 10098!}’1 et Lt R - .
1 U st e e - v+ Judge; BIERNAT JR, JAMES M Localion: COURT BUILDING el L

P e T , ©. 3RDFLOOR- COURTRDOMGNW ‘) L R

l

' P " “:.' A L

S RasullHELDCRIMINAL NIRRT T S

w

e v ) voae 1

P L ——t - ——mimema m e e P PO,

011012020 HELD‘ HELDMTESTlMONY CONT; TRIAL TO CC;NT ON 0111 41’2020 AT

The fallowing event: TRIAL scheduled for 01/10/2020 at 10:00
am has been rasulted as follows;

Rasuitt HELD-CRIMINAL
Judge: BIERMAT JR, JAMES M Locatton COURT BUILDING -
AR0 FLOOR - COURTROOM 3NW

HELD ON THE RECORD
COURT REPORTER: VIDEO CIRCUIT
Cenliflcata #.
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Case Delalia - Courtview Justicoe Solullons

Date Raserlplion

Dockel Text Amount Amount
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01/10!2020 TRIAL SCHEDULED
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01!14!2020 TRIAL SCHEDULED

R
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B L B B

011472020 HELD." TR

Xl
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v

+ IN.SEATS 40 AND, 7 'WERE DISMISSED BY BLIND DR)\W LY '. ' ST

Flesul! HELDCRIMiNAL' w o, u‘n el RO e R T g

i HELDON'?HE-F!ECORD‘ PN

TRIAL SCHEDULED

The following event: TRIAL schaduled for 01/10/2020 &t 10:00
am has been rescheduled as follows:

Evoni; TRIAL

Data: 01/94/2020 Time: 1:00 pm

Judge: BIERNAT JR, JAMES M Locatlon: COURT BUILDING -
3RD FLOOR - COURTROOM 3NW

Result: HELD-CRIMINAL

HELD? TESTIMONY FROM WITNESS STAND, CLOBINGS, JECE T
DEFT MTN FOR DY.GRANTED AS.TO CTH#ONLY; CT6, 17 7 1 a7V -k
DISMISSED, AS T.CT JURY INSTRUCTIONS READ,JURORS', ¢ " - "o v o o

- DEPUTY SWORN, DELIBERAT[UNS BEGAN AT: DD PM,- ‘ L I
JURY DELERBRATIDN TO CONT 1/15/2020 AT 8; SOAM v T T
.- Tha follawling av:mi TRIAL achaduled 1or 01!1412020 at 1 9op, S, v
haa baan rasulted as !o!low5' ' S B

Judge, BIERNAT JR; JAMES.M Loca!lon GOURT BUILDING- BT A
3RO.FLOQR - COURTROOM INW. ™ - A .

. s .
RE ey . P

v i - . . o,
"' "r' ooy . TR

COURT REPORTER VEDEO csncpw R A S

Carﬂﬁc&ta# o , ETRI g Syt
TR%AL SCHEDULED

Event: TRIAL

Date' 01/45/2020 Time: 8:30 am

Judga- BIERNAT JR, JAMES M Localion; COURT BUILDING -
3RD FLOOR - COURTROOM 3NW

Result HELD-CRIMINAL
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OU‘: 6!2020 REFERRED TO ClRCUIT
COURT PROBATION
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e VERDICT\AT2 16 NG ON CTS81-4'AND GUEL'I'YONCT5 e 0! o
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HELD JURY DELERBRATiONS CONT.JURY RETWIA ' s :

GRIMINAL SEXUAL' GONDUCT,- SECOND DEGREEL ™~ j IO |
COUNTY PRISONER; JURY POLLED- UNANIMOUS“ SENT Y Y Pt s
SET FOR 02/20/2020 AT 9,30AM; BOND CONT - ' PRSI
The Taligwing avent: TRIAL schedulad mr 01!15/2Q20 at 8 30 am ' LT .
hasbeenresqltedaatpiowa . R o LT T R

\_\;‘\- R Sa T T g -
Result: HELD- CRIM}NAL o I e
Judgo: BIERNAT JR,JAMES M Location: COURT BUILDING- : e
3RD FLOOR CQURTROOM an.\ o L b e '

' ' - L. S +
,«.“ ". 1 R

HELDONTHERECGRD SR LI T e
COURT REPORTER‘WDEOCIRCUIT“ L Pt RN
Cemfcala# e I Sl - T

[ [P — [ D e

REFERRED TO.—CIREU!T COURT PROBATION

01/15/2020, REFERRED TO GIRCUIT
| COURT PROBATION

G1f15f2020 CRIMINAL SENTENCING
SCHEDULED

CHARGES ENTERED

courtpa macombgov, orglosawlcasl jsesslonld—mﬂ:zozzdacaaaEa4B£7DBBE1GDABBFa‘?x-'mranApC'JFT'CX3Rp1 miZESIHHQLvK;ZOaavL 585 .

011612026 JURY VERDICT FORM ;|

WEEFERRED 70, cmcun "COURT, PROBATION‘. NP
. l Al [ v I\h * t ! ! “ v

ORIMFNAL SENTENCENG SCHEDULED

et -

The following even! TRIAL schaduted for 01/15/2020 at 8:30 am
has baon resoheduled as follows:

Event: CRIMINAL SENTENGING

Date! 02/20/2620 Yime: 9°30 am

Judge! BIERNAT JR, JAMES M Loratlon, COURT BUILDING -
SRD FLOOR - COURTROOM INW

Resuil' SENTENCE HELD

[ P O T I L T P PR R R Sale H

01/46/2020 DISPOSITION OF CRIMINAL

omn e ———— ey el v artd [— s . — I

JURYVERDICTFORM‘ -'l- :‘.

¥ vare maveon e sl A mrppe——— = Vi b b

DISPOSITION OF CRIMINAL CHARGES ENTERED
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514412021 Case Delefls - CourtView Jusilce Solutions

Bate Dsscription Dogcket Toxt Amount
Cwad

" .1,‘.. Ve
mn it

SENTENCE HELD- DSMISE GT 6] DEFT FOLND NG ON CT8 i
* 5. 44 AND GUITY-ONCT 5 AS TO C-T 6.5 YEARS PROBAT!ONx, i
T4 WITH.STAND TERMS AND CONTS: 365 DAYS.MCJ W/A420 1
., DAYS.CREDIT, DEFT-TO SERVE HIS JAIL SENT/IN.ST CE—NR 3
* COUNTY-JAILAND HE!IS TO BE IMMED TRANSPORTED, . - .,u
. THERE DEFTTO REGISTER AS-A SEX OFFENDER; NO ', -, ¢
‘2 GONTAQT.WI ANYORE 17.YEARS QR YOUNGER;'NO, 4:‘. Ay
*_CONTACT C/WY; SEX OFFENDER TREATMENT: DEFT NOT TO SRy
?ﬁ W/IN 1,000,00 FEET OF A schqu PARK; SS $600.00: . H
. The !oﬁowlng evani GNMINAL SF..NTENCING schaduiad for iy ‘.E AR
0212012020 ata A0, am has baen resalted o3, lollows' W, L
1 ‘l ) )

TR T

Rt séN'TENcEHELD., R . S
X L Judpe BIERNATAR, JAMES M. chauan coum BUILDING-
ot J"-". SRDFLOOR couamcomanw» o .. -4
et - HELD'ON THE REGORD -+ "% 1t g
CL ot # COURT REPORTER: vmsocmcum TN A
Lo T3 Cefliicate o 1o KL v
0212012020 JUDICIAL SECRETARY JUDIGIAL SECRETARY NOTIFICATION TO PREPARE JOS
NOTIFICATION TO PREPARE
Jos .
’02!20:‘2020 SHERIFFDDEPARTMENT SHERIFFDEPARTMENTNOT1FIED o e bt
.t NOTIFIED- IR L e e -
02/20/2020 NOTIGE OF RIGHT TO NOTICE OF RIGHT TO TIMELY APPEAL
'} APPELLATE REVIEW
e A e e et s e B
02(2012020 STATE MIN!MUM COSTS; STATEMINF!\AUM COSTSASSES$ED Racalpt 1250752 Daia. ses 00, .00 - "k
L ASBESSED 1Y i) 081252020 L TR T e R XD |
oz:zofzozo CVRS- FELONY $130.00 VRS FELONY $130.00 Recelp! 1250752 Dale aarzs!zozo mo ) so.oo
ozlzorzozo ADDITEONAL COURT cosrs ADDITIONAL GOURT GOSTS. Rece]p’i 1259752 Datg. - $euo 06 - *'$0. 00
[, BT e N T om0} T R e Tt v e B
0212012020 ORDER SIGNED: ORDER OF TRANSFTER OF THE DEFT 70 ) &7 GUATTY '
COUNTY JAlL- 8GD ) _
1ozfzo;zoze REQUEST&NOTICEFGR- . REQUES‘E&NOTiCE FORELECTRONICMEDIACOVERAGE RV :
S ELECTRONIG'MEDIA . (2 R _ “, SR
.1« GOVERAGE ;" ° BRI IR SISO |

02!21!2020 lMAGE OF JA- lNITiAL B!LL |MAGE OF JA- INITIAL EIILL

JA-INITIAL BILLING NOTICE
Santon: 02!2112020 08 35 53 00

U sy o e
02121!2&20 D!SPOSiTION OF CRIMINAL DISPOSITION OF GRIMINAL CHARGES ENTERED et Teoet h
. GHARGESENTERED W TR TR T
- R VI P YU T S Mt S, P e e T T ——————— T T L T L - R e
0212112020 JAIL JUDGMENT OF JAIL JUDGMENT OF SENTENCE - GD

SENTENCE - SGD
JAIL - JUDGMENT OF SENTENCE FORM

| )  Sept an: 0212472020 13:34'04 22 i )
0212512020 ORDER FORTEST FOR ORQER FOR‘!‘EST FOR DISEASE!tNFEECTION— SGD e L o
L DISEAE.EIINFECTiON e o T (TN TR
0371312020 O|RDER OF PROBATION "ORDER OF PROBATION SIGNED
GNED

e o i e L i i R et T ot |

| 03123;2920 -ENV Hiv TEST RESULTS RIF 1.ENV HIV TEST RESULTS RIE IN DRAWER IN GHIEF COURT e e F

[-- . INDRAWER IN CHIEF COURT CLERK’S OFFIGE . ' o, .
¢, CLERKS OFFICE. -, AP ' G . )
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Bate Dapgritlon

Docket Text

Amount Amount Flle
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04/23/2020 REQUEST FOR HEARING ON
A MOTION; NOTICE OF
HEARING; PROOF QF
SERVIGE

REQUEST FOR HEARING ON A MOTION; NOTICE OF
HEARING; PROOF OF SERVICE

0412312020 JMOTION:, 0 T RN

MTN FOR EARLY' RELEA‘SE £ FROM INGARATION ", € (!~

b Tt ey

04/28/2020 MOTION GRANTED

DEFT ATTY WAIVES DEFT APPEARANCE, DEFTS MOTION
FOR EARLY RELEASE IS GRANTED, DEFT TO 8E
RELEASED TODAY ON A $10,060.00 PERS BOND; DEFT TO
GET A TETHER THROUGH RANCGILIO W/ IN 7 DAYS OF
RELEASE: DEFT IS TO REPORT BACK TO ST. CLAIR
COUNTY JNL ON 07/01/2020 AT 5:00PM TO COMPLETE THE
REMAINDER OF HIS JAIL TERM; DEFT HAS SERVED 188
DAYS OF HIS 365 DAY JAIL SENT DEFT I8 TO REPORT TO
ST CLAIR COUNTY JAIL ON 07/01/2020 AT 6:00FM TO
COMPLETE THE REMAINING 177 DAYS LEFT ON SENT- OTE
Tho foliowing event: MTN FOR EARLY RELEASE scheduled for
04/268/2020 al 1:30 prm has hean rasultad as lollows:

Resuil; MOTION GRANTED
Judge: BIERNAT JR, JAMES M Locallon: COURT BUILDING -
3RD FLOOR - CCURTROOM INW

HELD ON THE RECORD
COURT REPORTER, VIDEO CIRGUIT
Certificete #:

04:2012029 SHERIFE DEPARTMENT .- 'L.

L7 e NOTIFIED |, &t~ " i,

OATR815030. UDICIAL SEGRETARY
NOTIFICATION TO PREPARE
JGS

| oatagi2070. SHERIFF DEPARTMENT '

© .-, NOTFIED! . . .

[04/26/2020 DISPOSITION OF CRIMINAL

CHARGES ENTERED _

S g ot o

SHERIFF DEPAR}I'MENTN—OTIFIED

e 2 .‘ll\l-.' A e
! N MR R s L

JUDIC]AL SECRETARY NOTIFICATION TO PREPARE JOS

v e s B il ftaal R

SHER!FFDEPARTMENT NOTEFIED AT

DISPOSI;ION OF CREMINAL GHARGES ENTERED

Il

"Ly, SENTENCE- seo., s
[ oy . .4 .u_‘ -, ; ‘;‘; 4 .
Pt ) ||,; ,‘l|"w|" ‘.‘L:._:l_‘,

(PN VU ', SURRRPIIDE i T S

06/05/2020 ORDER SIGNED:

B e ST TN R

06!22!2020 REQUEST FOR HEARING oN
A MOTION, NOTICE OF "™

o« - w1 HEARING; PROOF OF :
it USERVICE S

15 7] 2]2020 MDTION.

} 06/22/2020 , MISCELLANEQUS MOTION
N HEARINGSCHEDULED K

S S kl
% N I '
ool
AN U R Y Va o +
. \ - o
o

i ' — .‘, . - .‘..\.

[y - T

06!29120-20 CHANGE EVENT START TIME

i ' v ,

[
¥ s '
'

s, T e -

04!29/2020 JAIL JUDGMENT OF * -,

kLo g ok g e parse

I L T e i
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MOTION TO COMPLETE SENTENCE Of‘ INCARCERATION BY
ELEGTRONICALLY MONITORING

MISCELLANEOUS MOT|ON HEARING SCHEDULED
Event: MISCELLANEQUS MOTION HEARING ot

. Dete; 07/06/2020 Tims: 8:30.am » .- - .
Judge: BIERNAT JR,'JAMES M Localion. COURT BUILD}NG -
RO FLOOR - GOURTROOM W

LA

\:||l". '

ELEG MONITORING NEER - .

l‘-llll ‘

Resuﬁ CHANGE EVENTSTARTTIME, ;- > 27

‘

CHANGE EVENT START TIME

Tha following evenl: MISCELLANEOUS MOTION HEARING
?cl;wduled for 07/06/2020 at 8:30 &m has been rasulled as
olows:

Result, CHANGE EVENT START TIME
Judga: BIERNAT JR, JAMES M Logatlon' COURT BUILDING -
3RD FLOOR - GOURTROOM 3NW

AP T A e T x we e by TTeR kb WA ST mr e = Le deb (R P
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T e i e S U LT L

JAILJUDGMENTOF SENTENCE-86D |~ ., v e
. AL JUDGMENT OF SENTENCE FORM T .
“Seat on, 04/26/2020 11:21:2265, 1., - * e e e e
ORDER ALLOWING DEF!' TO GET A TETHER THOUGH
MDOG IN LIEU OF TETHER THOUGH RANCILIO- SGD
REQUEST FOR HEARING ONAMOTEON NOTICE OF L o BRI
oty ; * . 1_‘,; . ,

snrten Spsmimdn byt oM} b = e # ot



61142021 Casa Dalells - CourlView Justice Solullons

pato Dasarintion Dockaf Text

aelz8i2020 ) "MlSCELLANEOUS MOTION, v MISGELLANEO!JS MOTIGN HEARING SCHEDOLED?
, " H GSCHEDULED l' el n'.. 'I‘\L‘ e \‘l'l w \\\".. 5‘“’. trae ¥
ey Ty Ty Taflowing. Svent SMisceL aNEQUS Moﬁom HEARING ™ w77

:L schedulod fonb‘HOGlzozfl al 8 ;30 am has haan ;eschaduled g o

“ folfows IR ‘l"“.\z .' .n TR Y .‘:" e
‘i- \n -ﬁ_u ,‘uu\.‘ 1u wop! L "r"‘-:
Evanl..MISCELLANEOEJS OTION HEARJNG' SR

o - Dale, O7/0B/2020 1~ Timei{i30 Bt vz, 4iud 350 wiie f o
.. Judgn: BIERNAT JR"JAMESM Localion coum BU!LbING~ _f—' i
" 3RO FLOOR = COURTROOM\SNW, - '

= i
LU % 5
S ‘ .

RA ~-.l< ".‘:- ‘_.-”.“ . Joe
' BLECY Mommmne‘ R TN N

Rasu!l. MOTiONGRANTED ol

it

0'!!06.’2020 MOTION GRANTED MOTION TO BE REPLEASED FROM JIAL 18 GRANTED; DEFT
CAN BE RELEASE FROM JAIL ON 09/01/2020; DEFT TO BE
PLACED ON A GPS TETHER FOR 60 DAYS W/ IN 7 DAYS OF
RELEASE FROM JAIL - OTE
Tha following event: MISCELLANEQUS MOTION HEARING
?cﬁwdulad for 07/06/2020 af 1:30 pm has bsen resulted as
ollows:

Rasuil: MOTION GRANTED
Judae: BIERNAT JR, JAMES M Locallon; COURT BUILIING -
‘3RD FLOOR - COURTROOM 3NW

HELD ON THE REGORD
COURT REPORTER: VIDEQ GIRCUIT
Cerlrﬂcala# ]
owoe;zozo' “SUDICIAL SECRETARY" ™' - . JUDIGlALSECREIARY NOT[FICATION TOPREPAREJOS S TR ety
e 'NOTIFICAT{ONTOPREPARE A A T S R e PR
e o P ot e T e b T e e
. .um......!.'. [N SO, H.“_..u....._._.‘__- ._..,.Lq.,..ww Sl L e e e [ N [
07/06/2020 DISPOSITION OF GRIMINAL  DISPOSITION OF CRIMINAL CHARGES ENTERED
CHARGES ENTERED
0710072020 IGIRCUIT PROBATION, - . ... GIRGUIT PROBATION; Nonrusuro REVIEW HEARING S
-, 7' NOTIFIED TO REVIEW j . RESULTS - s - 3 VI T
L HEARING RESULTS ™ ' % 7 S f 1 g Mt LU T s
0711273020 JAJL JUDGNENT OF JAIL SOGMENT OF SENTENGE - SGD
SENTENCE - 8GD
JAIL - JUDGMENT OF SENTENCE FORM
Sent on. 07/13/2020 11:32:14.97
:03117/2020 ALLPAID - PAYMENT N e GOVERNMENT PAYMENTSERVIOES{GPS)PAYMENT}N ot
PROCESS (FKAGPS)%{REF# FROCESS,: ' She
e ) $ 790,00 " {REF#" 29259535) CeT T o o
1 : . l ' A N : * * 1 * ' .
IOTE— i e ————— -
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COGSWELL, STEVEN PAUL T . ' - !
- DEFENDANT _ - N e
«{DOB Ales T ’ ) '
o | 06/25/1985 ["' D e ""‘”‘. bttt "J e E
» {DOD Party’Aﬂornoy,‘ SNy D T AT ‘
o + |Atlomey
o | Dlspasiiton + IRABAUT, STEPHEN T.
a + |Bar Codo
« { Disp Date o |31143 )
L
M.L_Eﬁnvmml_n
ETTEROR Ty~ e o — o .~ vt aeerenerremmerren &
- SPECIAL UNIT . T ' '
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511412021 Cass Dolalls - CourlView Justica Solutions

el o , ' + ¢ Bar Code J ' !
o |Disp Date e ‘\’ « 159897 .

R ivae Ao e is
COGSWELL, STEVEN PAUL . SRRV A ‘
—DEFENDANT . S Che : ; . - Lo

750.520¢ 1K FELONY CRIMINAL SEXUAL CONDUCT SECOND DEGREE COUNTY PRISONER

- AL, DT

)'&'.}3‘3’,’\_ ‘ﬁ& % 3

A0 “ i
Ty T

v

» | Orlginal Charge . T'Icket#‘-i—m,-
o } 750.520C1K CRIMINAL SEXUAL CONDUCGT - SECOND DEGREE - COUNTY :'_3,‘ ‘;I"'. A

PRISONER {FELONY) o |[ATNTY -
o { Indicted Charga o s oy
s o Tracklng# o
» | Amended Charga o DLl
° ° I”I ce of Oﬁenaa iy ’
¢ | DV Related? @ 41$B DISTRICT. COURT(CLINTON TWP)1
o @ on'onse  Locatlon - |
o | Modifiers ® ..w-'..'
a 8 Dala of Oﬂanse Y
o { Slage Date o (09/14/20186. .
o o CgmpIaInﬂnI

of 1T ,."

(Parfy.Gharga DIBppsitlonis e i iimdar denr il
Disposillon Date

Dlaposiiion
oL o
OUND L :
Sanionnlng Information |
.[ COGSWELL, STEVEN PAUL - T X
ofn 5 El NT\ . v A \
C arge W2y
* 750.520C1K - FELONY CRIMINAL SEXUAL CONDUCT SECOND DEGREE - COUNTY PRISONER
_— =y - T T bt ot i e
« | Orlginal Charge * : f‘ﬂcketi# : o 3
o L7T60.620C1K CRIMINAL SEXUAL CONDUCT SECOND DEGREE COUNTY o . ) o
PRISONER (FELONY} . o .. o3
o | Indlcted Charge - T o in gg RN
o ! W
. Amondod Charge ’ S Iplsce o!OffeI\ae ; 3 )
. ' ' © u 1
o | DV Relaled? . ' ° ]41 -B DISTRIOT COURT(GL!NTON '!WP) .\'}
° ZIIA ‘dmem . "\ . oo o ]Oﬁansa Locallon\ M EI
@ 0 T . N v !
® . . . .o ' 'Dale of Oﬂ'onsa ,‘ . I
o | Stage Date . . : o |08/14/2018Y —‘r} L ]
° C T ' ' +e (Complalfant, ., -
< o I e AT e
l Rf@a0hﬁfﬁﬁzﬂiéﬁﬁﬁltlon_l&’iiuquﬁ s
Dlsposillon Dale
Disposillon !
1/15/2020
FOUND NOT GUILTY _ . :
e e e e e et e~ ot s = e = e e e e e W:,%f!’.—_ﬂ?@‘?.w armalen
. COGSWELL. STEVEN PAUL . , .
. ., . . . .
750, SZOCK FELONY - CRIMINAL SEXUAL CONDUCT - SECOND DEGREE COUNTY PRISONER ' '
+ | Original Chargs . TIc ot # TN
o | 760.620C 1K CRIMINAL SEXUAL CONDUCT - SECOND DEGREE - COUNTY RN AT
PRISOMER {(FELONY) o 'ATN# N ¢l
o { Indlctod Charge ol " # i TR
o o Trackfng -—,:'
Amanded Charga AL Sk -
: ? : Place of Oﬂ’anse syt
o 1 DV Related? o 141-B DISTRICTCOURT(CLINTONTWP)
o Modifiers o 'on‘anso Lonatlcn GRS g
° 0 L] ' NI N H -‘
a 0 Data of Or!apse. ‘ o R OU R
¢ | Stage Date + [00/14/2018" - a RS S
° a ‘Complalnanl . Vo
' R
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5/14/2021 Caso Doinlis - Courtiew Justico Salullons

o |2 b e e

VArtV.CRaTH0 RIRROBINONF e AT LA oo

Disposition Dale

Disposition

11512020

FOUND NOT GUILTY
| COGSWELL, §TRVENBAUL T T T o T
. -DEFENDANT Lo . T . R '

Charge ¥ 4: | : '

- 760.620C K FELONY CRIMINAL SEXUAL CONOUCT SEGOND DEGREE COUNTY PRISONER _
+ {Orlginal Cherge. K S "[“]?;“ﬂw T
o { 750, 52OC1KCRIMINALSEXUAL CONDUCT - SECONDDEGREE COUNTY STEY

PRISONER (FELONY} | C . . o |ATNH
» | Indicled Charge - ' ’ . o bty
-] ’ ‘ 4
° Amanded Charge ' :
2 DV Re]aled’? . o :
o \ Lo ' N
o {Modiflers - ot . o I; mhoapls
o : ‘ : » |Paté ofoﬂensa 2)
- | Stage Date ‘ - ' o,qsmmms :
of ) v lCompluinanh

1 LY :
P PR

(RRidy:ChargDlajiositionshi: Shi:
Dlsposlilon Dale . '
Disposlion ’ ' '
01/16/2020 '
FOUND NOT GUILTY

COGSWELL, STEVEN PALIL A, T
- DEFENDANT . _ ‘
"CHargg # 51 C o . L ‘
760.520C1H - FELONY. " CRIMINAL SEXUAL CONDUCT - SECOND DEGREE - COUNTY PRISONER -

-

. Onglnal Charge .
o | 750.620C1K CRIMINAL SEXUAL CONDUCT - SECOND DEGREE - COUNTY

PRISONER (FELONY) °
» | Indlcted Charga s
-3
s { Amendsd Charga : RDRL ' T l~
o « tPlate ofOﬂense A s
o | DV Retated? o [41-B DISTRICT cqauRTg cliv
° o,Oﬂensa Lbcallon DA
o | Modifiers o ET QY S
° ° Daleoroﬂensa
+ | Btaga Date o 108/14/2018"’
s o ]Compla;nunt Catty

o K

ParyiChirgs DISposHIgRE# 1w
Oisposition Data
Dispositlon
2012020
FOUND GUILTY |

i sks‘l. _;:‘rsfvf-g@f,

Sante

Ty e h;“.q:‘!q‘;i"'f:'“*‘-"‘ﬂ » _3"'-
STigkeuc Bt e

Chatlon # ; - 41-B DISTRICT COURT(CLINTON TWP) .
+| Offenso Daio . <
+ | Agency . . SpeedClled s ;- "' ]
° |MACOMB COUNTY SHERIFF DEPARTMENT ot o |y K e
= {Offlcar o Spg:sd lell LES R tod
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STATE OF MICHIGAN
DEPARTMENT OF LICENSING AND REGULATORY AFFAIRS
BUREAU OF PROFESSIONAL LICENSING

BOARD OF MEDICINE
DISCIPLINARY SUBCOMMITTEE

. i
In the Matter of
STEVEN PAUL COGSWELL, M.D. ]
License No. 43-01-059909, Docket No, 20-015029

Respondent, Fite No, 43-18-153404

FINAL ORDER

On April 15, 2020, the Department of the Altorney General, Licensing and
Regulation Division, on behalf of the Department of Licensing and Regulatory Affairs
{Department) executed a First Superseding Administrative Complaint charging Respondent

with violating the Public Health Code, MCL 333,1101 et seq.

Based upon the Complaint and after consuitation with the Chairperson of the
Michigan Board of Medicine, the Depariment summarily suspended Respondent's license to
practice medioine in the state of Michigen by Order of Summary Suspenslon dated March 6,

2019,

An administrative hearing was held in this matter before an adminisirative law
judge who, on November 5, 2020, issued a Proposal for Decislan (PFD) setting forlh

recommended Findings of Fact and Conglusions of Law.

The Michigan Board of Medicine Disciplinary Subcommittes (DSC), having
reviewed the administratlve record, considered this matter at a regularly scheduled meeting
held via Zoom on January 20, 2021, and accepted the adminisirative law judge's Findings of
Fact and Conclusions of Law contained In the PFD. Therefore,

Final Order
Fila N 43-18-163404 Page 1 of 2
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The Summary Suspension dated March 6, 20189, is DISSOLVED, as of the

sffective date of this Order.

IT IS ORDERED that for violating MCL 333,16221(a), (b)), (b)(v}), (b)xii) and
(e){vi)

Respondent's license to practice medicine In the state of Michigan is

PERMANENTLY REVOKED, commancing on the effective date of this Order.

This Order is & public record required to be publilshed and made available to the
public pursuant to the Michigan Freedom of Information Act, MCL 15.231 et seg., and this
action will reported to the National Practitioner Data Bank, and any other entity as required by

state or faderal law,

This Order shall be effective on the date signed by the DSC’s Chalrperson or

authorized representative, as set forth below.

Dated: January 27, 2021

MICHIGAN BOARD OF MEDICINE
DISCIPLINARY SUBCOMMITTEE

By:
Miorfael Draminskl, Manager
Compliance Section

Bureau of Professional Licensing
Authorized Representative

kp

Final Order
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STATE OF MICHIGAN
DEPARTMENT OF LICENSING AND REGULATORY AFFAIRS
BUREAU OF PROFESSIONAL LICENSING
BOARD OF MEDICINE

DISCIPLINARY SUBCOMMITTEER
In the Matter of
STEVEN PAUL COGSWILL, M.D.

License No, 48-01-069909
{ Complaint No. 48-18-153404

*g SP O

An administrative complaint has been issued against Respondent under the
Public Hoalth Code, 1978 PA 368, as amendad; MCL: 838.1101 et seq, promulgated
rules, and the Admxnwtrative Procodures Act of 1069, 1960 PA 308, as amended;
MOL 24.201 et seq.

After consideration of the documentation filed in this case and consultation
with the Chairperson of the Board of Madicine, the Department concludes that the
public health, safeby or welfars requires emergency action, as allowed by section
16238(6) of the Public Health Code and seation 92(2) of the Administrative
Procedures Act.

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED that Respondent's license to practice
medicine in the State of Michigan shall be summarily suspendad ¢commaencing on
the date this oxder is sexved.

Under Mich Admin Oode, R 792.10702, Respondent has the right to petition
fox the dissolution of this order of summury suspension. This petition shall clearly
atate that it is a tion fo lution of Su 8 and ghall be filed
with the Department of Licensing and Regulatory Affaivs, Burean of Professional
Licensing, P.O. Box 806870, Lansing, Michigan 48209, with a copy served upon the
Department of Attorney General, Licensing & Regulation Division, P,0, Box 36768,
Lansing, Michigan, 48909, Quastions conearning the Oxdex of Summary
Suspengion may be directed to (617) 3758.1148. Uypon receipt of such & petition, an
administrative hearing will immediately ba scheduled hefors an administrative law
judge, who shall dissolve the order of summayry suspansion unlass sufficient
evidence is produced to support a finding that the public health, safety, or welfaye
requires exergency action and a continuation of the suspension order.
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Dated:

0»% e//?

DEPARTMENT OF LICENSING AND
REGULATORY AFFAIRS

By:

Cheryl Wyko ,» Dixectox
Bureat of Préfoleional Licensing

Ly 2018-0283074-!\100/;:#\1;011, Sloven P, M.D,, 1653404/0rdor fox Suomaory Buspanslons2018-02-28




STATE OF MICHIGAN
DEPARTMENT OF LICENSING AND REGULATORY AFFAIRS
BUREAU OF PROFESSIONAL LICENSING
BOARD OF MEDICINE
DISCIPLINARY SUBCOMMITTEE

In the Matter of

STEVEN PAUL COGSWELL, M.D,

License No. 43-01-059909
/ Complaint No. 43-18.183404

FIRST SUPERSEDING ADMINISTRATIVE COMPLAINT

Attormey Genergl Dana Nessel, through Assistant Attorney General Jennifer
Fitzgerald, on behalf of the Department of Licensing and R;zgulatory Affairs,
Complainant herein, files this Fixst Superseding Administrative Complaint against
Steven Paul Cogswell, M.D. (Respondent), aileging upon information and helief as
follows:

1. The Boarci of Medicine, an administrative agency established by the
Public Health Code, 1978 PA 388, as nmended, MCL 338,1101 et seq, is empowered

to diseipline licensees under the Code through its Digeiplinary Subcommittee,

2. Respondent is currently licensed to practice medicine pursuant to the
Public Health Code.
3. Section 16221(a) of the Code allows the Disciplinary Subcommittee to

take disciplinary action against a licensee for a “violation of genaral duty, consisting
of negligence or failure to exercise due care, including negligent dalegation tu ox

supervision of employees or othex individuals, whether or not injury results, or any

- TP Ayt onit s ranatorn.
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conduct, practice, or condition that impairs, or may impaix, the ability to safely and
skilifully engage in the practice of the health profegsion,”

4. Seation 16221(h)() of the Code allows the Disciplinary Subcommittee
to take disciplinary action against a licensee for incompetence, Section 338,16106(1)
of the Code defines incompetence as “a departure from, or failure to conform to,
minimal standarda of acceptable and prevailing practice for a henlth profession,
whethex or not actual injury to an individual oceurs.”

B. Section 16221(b)(vi) of the Code allows the Disciplinary Subcommittes
to take disciplinary action against a licensee for lack of good motal character.
Section 388,16104(8) of the Code nnd MCL 338,41 to 338.47 dofine "gond moral
character” to mean "the propensity on the part of the person to serve the publicin
the licensed area in a fair, honest, and open manner.”

8. Seetion 16221(e)}(vi) of the Code allows the Disciplinary Subcommittee
to take disciplinary action against a licenseo for “sonduct by n health professional
with a patient while he or she is acting within the henlth profession for which he or
she is Vicensed or registered, including conduct initiated by :; pationt ot to which the
patient consents, thal is sexual or may reasonably be interpreted as sexual,
including, but not limited to, sexual intercouxse, kissing in a sexual manner, or
touching of & body part for any purpose other than appropriate examination,
treatment, or comfort.”

7. Section 16221(b)xiii) of the Code allows the Disciplinary

Subcommittue to take disciplinary action against a licensee for conviction of a

U Y PRSP ¥ P



criminal offense under section 760.620¢ of the Michigan Penal Code, A gevtified

copy of the court, record is conalusive evidence of the conviction,

8.

Section 18233(5) of the Public Health Code provides for the summary

suspension of a license, reading, in pertinent part, as follows:

8.

Aftor conauliation with the chair of the appropriate board
or task force or his or her designee, the dapartment may
summarily suspend a license or registration if the public
health, safety, or welfare requires emergency action in
accordance with section 92 of the administrative
procedures act of 1968, being section 24.292 of tha
Michigan Compiled Luws. If a liconsee or registrant is
convicted of a felony; a misdemeanor punishable by
imprisonment for a maximum term of 2 years; or a
misdemeanor involving the illagal delivery, possesaion, or
use of a controlled substance, the dopartment shall ind
that the public health, safety, or welfare requires
emergency action and, in nccordance with section 92 of
the admirdstrative pracedures act of 1969, shall
summarily suspend the licensee’s license or the
registrant’s registration.

Section 16226 of tha Code authorizes the Disciplinary Subcommittee to

irnpose sanctions against Jicensees if, after an opportunity for hearing, the

Disciplinary Subcommittee determines the licenaes violated one of more of the

subdivisions in section 16221 of the Code,

10,

A TIONS

At all times relevant to this complaint, Respondent provided care and

treatment to female inmates as & medical doctor at Macomb County Jail,

{

Patient R.B.} \

! [nitials used 10 protect patient privacy,




11.  On or around September 14, 2018, R.B. presented to Respondent with
comsplaints of shoulder pain and abdominal pain/cramping.

12.  Respondent had R.B, lay on a table to examine her abdomen.

13.  After examining her abdomen, Respondent proceeded to touch R.B's
vulvar area and rub her clitoris,

14.  R.B. felt feartul and helpleas, Respondent then kissed her on the lips,

18, Respondenl diagnosed R,B. with chronie shoulder pain with previous
surgery and probable ovarian cysts. No physical examination ia noted. Respondent
ordered ibuprofen and a double mattress for R.B.

16, R.B. reported the incident to authorities.

Patient S.B.

17.  On or around August 14, 2018, patient 8,8, presented to Respondent
c‘omplaining of & MRSAZ sruption un her buttock and a broken tooth.

18. Reapondent dingnosed S.B. with n MRSA infection and prascribed
Bactrim DS, 1 tablet BID fov 10 days, and Diflucan 160 mg, 1 tablet daily for 2
days. He also diagnosed S,B, with a tooth/gum infection and prescribed Bactrim
and ibuprofen 600 mg, 1 tablet BID for 10 days,

19.  During this visit, while Respondent was examining 8.R., he placed his
fingers inside 8.B.'s vagina, 8.B., in turn, plaged hex hand inside Respondent's
pants, touching his penis. Respondent then agreed that he would bring S.B.

chewing tobacco at her next visit if the sexual conduct was to continue,

2 MRSA is an abbreviation for Methicillin-resistant Staphylocaccus Aurcus,
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90,  On or around August 20, 2018, S,B. presented to Respondent for a
follow-up of her MRSA infection, Respondent noted that 5.B. did not start the
antibiotics yet and now complained of spreading itching, Respondent prescribed
8.B. Vistaril every night for 7 days and ordered S.B. to follow-up in one week,

91,  During this visit, Respondent, again, placed his fingers inside of 8.B.'s
vagina while S.B. placed her hand inside of Respondent's pants. Respoudent algo
brought S.B. a bag of chewing tobacco as discussed at S.B.'s last visit.

22, On or around August 27, 2018, 8.8, presented to Respondent for a
follow-up visit. Respondent noted S.B. had not received her Vistaril yet, had
excorintions surrounding hor MRSA lesion, and ordered a restart of Vistaril.

28,  During this visit, Respondent gave S.B, a bag of M&M’s and placed his
fingers inside of 8.B.'s vagina, 8.B. notified Respondent that she was done with the
sexunl conduct.

24.  Onor around September 10, 2018, 8,B. pregented to Respondent for
asthima, Respondent indicated that 8.B.'s asthma was under good control and noted
that S.B.'s plan was to have “no asthma exacerhations over the next 90 days."
There was nothing noted regarding 8.B.'s recent MESA infection.

26, During this visit, Respondent provided 3.B. another bag of M&M's
und, again, touched S.B.'s vagina while 8.8, touched bis penis. Respondent also

took a personal photograph of 8.B. with her breasts and vagina exposed,
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Patient S.G.

96.  On or around September 18, 2018, 8.G, presented to Respondent to
discontinue Synthroid, Respondent noted S.G. had no history of hypothyroidism
and her TSH wan elevated when taking Lithiun, 8.G, reported that she algo had a
pinched nerve from a previous injury,

97.  After Respondent examined 8.G'a lower back, Reapondent placed his
hands underneath S.(1.’s pants and touched her vulvar area, 8.G. closed her legs
and left the room.

98,  Respondent diagnosed 8.G. with sciaticn and lithium toxicity, No
physical exam, lab results, or medication history is noted, Reapondent ordered
“Prednisone taper then Mobic, avoid Lithium,” |

99, 8.G. reported the intident to authorities.

Criminal conviction

30, On Qctohar 18, 2018, the Macomb County Prosecutor's office charged
Raspondent with six counts of violating MCL 750.620¢ of the Michignn Penal Code,
a felony otherwise known ns second-degree ¢riminal sexual conduet,

a1, On or about January 15, 2020, after a jury trial, Reapondent was
convicted of one count of vieluting MCL 760.620¢. Amoung other things, he was
sentenced to serve one year in the St. Clair County jail, with credit for 4 months'

time served,
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Respondent's conduct, ns deseribed abova, constitutes negligonce or failure to
exercise due care, or any conduct, practice, or condition that impairs, or may impair,
the ahility to safely and akillfully engage in the practice of the health profession, in
violation of section 16221{a) of the Code.

COUNT I

Respondent's conduct, as describod above, constitutes Respondent's failure to
conform to minimal standards of acceptable and prevailing practice for a physician,
in violation of section 16221(b)({i) of the Code.

COUNT 11T

Respondent’s conduct, as described above, constitutes Respondent's Jack of

good moral character, in violation of gection 16221(b)(vi) of the Code.
UNT IV

Respondent's conduet, as described ahove, constitutes conduct by Respondent
with a patient while acting within the health profession for which he is licensed,
including conduct initiated by a patient or to which the patient consentd that is
gexual or may reasonably be interpreted as sexual, including, but net limited to,
sexual intercourse, in violation of section 16221(e)(vi) of the Code.

C TV

Respondent’s conduct, as deveribed above.. constitutes convietion of a criminal

offense under section 760.620¢ of the Michigan Penal Code, in violation of gection

1822 1{b)(xiit} of the Code.
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FURTHER, pending a hearing and final determinalion in the within cause;
and pursuant to section 16233(5) or (6) of the Public Health Code, the Order of
Summary Suspension issued on March 6, 20198 will remain in effect.

THEREFORE, Complainunt requests that this First Superseding Complaint
be served upon Responident and that Respondent be offexed an opportunity te show
compliance with all lawful requirements for retention of the aforesaid licenses, If
.complinnce ig not shown, Complainant further requests that forms! proceedings be
commenced pursuant to the Public Health Code, rules promulgated pursuant to it,

and the Administrative Procedures Act of 1969, as amended; MCL 24,201 ot seq.

RESPONDENT IS HEREBY NOTIFIED that, pursuant to section 16231(8) of
the Public Health Code, Respondent has 30 days from receipt of this First
Superseding Complaint to aubmit a written response to the allegations contained in
it. Pursuant to section 18192(2) of the Code, Respondent is deemed to be in receipt
of the Firat Superseding Complaint 8 days after the date of mailing listed in the
attached proot of service, The written response shall e submitted by email to the
Departwent of Licensing and Regulatory Affairs, Bureau of Professionul Licensing
to LARA.BPL-RegulationSection@michigan.gov, with a copy mailed tn the
undersigned agsistant atlorney general. Yf unable to submit & response by email,
Respondent may submit by regulax mail to the Depattment of Licensing and
Regulatory Affairs, Bureau of Professional Licensing, P.O. Box 80670, Lansing, M1

48909, with & copy mailed to the undersigned assistunt attorney general,
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Pursunnt to section 1623119} of the Corde, failure to submit u written response
within the 30 day-period shall be weated as an admission of the allegations
contained in the complaint and shall result in transmitta) of the complaint divectly
tn the Board's Disciplinary Subecommittee for imposition of an appropriate sanction,

The administrative complaint previously filed againat Respondent on
February 25, 2019 is hereby WITHDRAWN and replaced in full by this superseding
complaint.,

Respeetfully Submitted,

DANA NESSEL
Attorney General

/s Jennifer Fitzgerald

Jennifer Fitzgerald (P60109)
Assistant Attorney Ganeral
Licensing & Regulation Division
525 W. Ottawa, 3™ Floor, Wms Bldg.
P,0, Box 30758

Dated: April 15, 2020 Lansing. Michigan 48909
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The Commonwealth of Massachusetts
Board of Reglstration in Medicine

178 Albion Street, Suite 330, Wakefleld, MA 01880 SO . OBINTON, 1
i, Phiysiolon Member

Yol 7816769200 NAWAL M, NOUR, D, MPH
yntannss. pevimdssied hoard Vlon Ohnli, Bhyslolan Metabar
BOOKER T. BUSH, MD
MAURA T, HEALEY 8eorelary, Physlolan Mamher
Governor .
FRANK M, C'DONNELL, D, MPA
KIMBERLEY BRISOOLL Publio Membor
{lautenani Governes
JOHNP. MGGAHAN, CAS, LADC
KATHLEEN E, WALSH Fublio Member
Saaralary
ROBERT GCLDSTEIN, MO, PhiD ' BANDEEP 8, JUBBAL, MD
Oommisalonar Phystolan Mamber
NOVCIII‘)BF 13, 2023 OEORGE ZAOHOS, JD

Exaoulive Diroctor

(VIA RIRST CLASS MAIL)
Stovan P, Cogsivell, M.Ih,
4359 Iniskerbooker Cf, SW
Wyowlng, Michigan 49519

Datina Guilfin, Bsq.

Board of Reglstealion [n Medichne
178 Albloy Street, Sulle 330
Waukeficld, Massachuselts 01880

RE: Tn {he Matter of Sfeven P, Cogswell, M.D,
Adjudicatoty Case No, 2022-005 (Riv-22-0020)

Dear Dr. Cogswolf and Ma. Gilling

The Board of Reglstiation in Medlclne (Board) is in recelpl of the Recommended Deoiston fssued by
DALA I the above roforonced matier, Please find enolosed Polioy 2023-02 (Polloy on Deadiines for Post-
Recommendad Deolslon Filings) which provides important deadlines and lnfornation about filing p lendings Inthis
matier with the Boavd,

First, ploase nelify me in wiiting within fourtesn (14) business days whethor vou intend to e one or nore
of the folowlng (1) objections purstiant to the provisions of 801 CMR 1,01 (A 1)(e)(1, (2} & memorandum on
dispositlon, and (3) a motton to remand to DALA, Please note that any extension requests nust bo mvade wilitng
and ihat iy authorlty to prant stoh extenslons ks Hmlled to (ho timeframes sel forth 1n the enclosed polley, Emall ks
an acoeptable mamner in which to submit notlffoations and requests,

Slneerely, / , }
HS - - / l,r-'fr’ s /r /
('; / 7 ’{'/' f N
A /\ )ﬁﬂ»f,\, {M) , Z), /,’:,7«;{'; P ’/(j/,)
Debra G, Stolfer v

Senlor Board Coulisel

DGS/dp!
Enolosule

_cot Vita P, Borg, Genoral Connsel (w/o enclosure)
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COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS
BOARD OF REGISTRATION IN MEDICINE

POLICY 2023-02
POLICY ON DEADLINES FOR POST-RECOMMENDED DECISION FILINGS
Jssued September 21, 2023

The Board adopts this polioy to establish a standard set of deadlines for filing

ploadings for the Board’s consideration in pending adjudicatory proceedings following the
iasnanco of a Recommended Deeision by the Division of Administrative Law Appeals
(DALA), .

1,

Upon receipt of n Recommended Deolsion fssued by DALA In an adjudicatory proceeding
initiated by the Board and referved to DALA, (he Board’s Divisfon of Law and Policy (DLI)
shall provide a copy of this poliey to the parles, Buch Party shail notify the Board within 14
days of the lssuance of the Recommended Declsion whethor the Party intends to filer (1)
Objeotlons fo the Recommended Decision, (2) a memotandum ot disposition, and (3) a moflon
to remand to DALA,

Yo aecordance with 801 CMR. £,05(11)(c)1,, the Patties shall frave 30 days from the date that
DALA fssues its Recommended Deolslon to file objections to the Recommended Declsion,
The Board aulliorizes DLP to grant a request for an extension. on tine to file such objections
provided that the request is made in wijtlng to DLP, with copy to the other Party, gt the
deadiine for filing, inclusive of any extension, does not exceed 45 days from the daie that
DALA issues its Recomisended Declsion,

In accordance with 801 with 801 CMR 1.01(J (91, the Parties shalt have 20 days from the
date of recelpt of objections to the Recomimended Deolsion to file responises fo the objoctions,
The Roard anthorizes DLP to grant a request for an extension on tie to file aueh respotiises
providad that the request Is made in welting to DLP, wlih copy to the other Party, and the
deadline for filing, Inclusive of any extension, does not exceed 75 days from the dato that
DALA lssues is Recormmended Deolsion,

The Parties shall have 90 days from the date that DALA jssues its Recotimended Declslon to
file a memorandum on dlsposition,

The Parties shail have 30 days fron the date that DALA lssues its Recommended Deelsion fo
file a mollon to remand to DALA, Filing 4 motion {o romand to DALA shall not alter the
deadlines sot jn pacagraphs | throngh 4,

If & deadline according fo this policy falls on & woekend or holiday, the due date shall bo the
first following business day.




7, This policy shall apply to mattets whero DALA issues its Recommendsd Decision following
{he date that this policy js adopted,






